

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALAMEDA COUNTY MEDICAL)	
CENTER, et al.)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 1:08CV0422 (JR)
)	
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL O. LEAVITT,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Health and)	
Human Services, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Federal-State Partnership in Medicaid 3

 B. A Brief History of States’ Abusive Financing Schemes Under the Medicaid Program 4

 C. The Challenged Rules: the Government Provider Payment Rule & the Unit of Government Definition 8

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. LEGAL STANDARD 12

 II. CONGRESS DID NOT PRECLUDE THE SECRETARY FROM PROMULGATING A RULE THAT REASONABLY LIMITS THE FEDERAL SHARE OF MEDICAID TO THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED BY STATES IN PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE 13

 A. The Terms “Efficiency,” “Economy,” and “Quality of Care” In the Medicaid Act Are Ambiguous 14

 B. The Government Provider Payment Rule Does Not Violate BIPA 19

 III. THE SECRETARY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE GOVERNMENT PROVIDER PAYMENT RULE WAS NEEDED TO ELIMINATE THE POTENTIAL FOR ABUSIVE FINANCING SCHEMES CONCERNING PAYMENTS TO CERTAIN PUBLIC HOSPITALS 21

 A. The Secretary Had A Rational Basis For Concluding That Prior UPL Rules Left Too Much Room For Abusive Financing Arrangements Between States and Government Providers 22

 IV. THE SECRETARY’S DEFINITION OF “UNIT OF GOVERNMENT” IS A PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MEDICAID ACT 32

 A. The References to “Other Governmental Unit” in the Medicaid Act Are

Ambiguous 32

B. The Secretary Reasonably Defined “Unit of Government” To Require
The Provider To Have Taxing Authority Or Direct Access To
Tax Revenues 37

IV. THE SECRETARY DID NOT VIOLATE THE STATUTORY MORATORIUM
ON ISSUING OR IMPLEMENTING THE CHALLENGED RULES 43

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advocates for Highway & Automobile Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 44

Alaska Department of Health & Social Services v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).....14, 15, 16, 17

America Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Anna Jacques Hospital v. Leavitt, No. 05-625, 2008 WL 510337 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2008) ... 18

Arkansas Pharmacists Associate v. Harris, 627 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1980) 31

Automobile Workers v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986) 12

Baker Norton Pharm. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin., 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001) 13

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003) 34

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002) 22

Brewster v. Gage, 280 U.S. 327 (1930) 16

National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .. 13, 21, 32, 35

Children's Seashore House v. Waldman, 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999) 16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 21

Commercial Drapery Contractors v. U.S., 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 13

Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 18

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14, 17, 32

Duncan v. United States, 949 F.2d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 16

Frieman v. Walsh, 481 F. Supp. 137 (W.D. Mo. 1979) 4

General Instrument Corp. v. FCC, 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 22

General Electric Co. v. U.S. Environmental Prot. Agency, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ... 37

Massachusetts v. HHS, 749 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1984) 4

McCarron v. United States, Civ. No. 87-1548, 1988 WL 25418 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 16

McGill v. Environmental Prot. Agency, 593 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1979) 34

Minnesota v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 495 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007) 14

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1982).....21, 22, 31

National Association of Broadcasters v. Librarian of Congress, 146 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

National Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Reno, 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 18

New York State Bar Association v. F.T.C., 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003) 21

Northpoint Technology, Ltd. v. FCC, 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 22

Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis, 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979) 4, 5, 6

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 42

Rollins Environmental Services v. U.S. Environmental Prot. Agency, 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 37

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 23

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers, 453 U.S. 34 (1981) 14

Shays v. F.E.C., 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 33

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. E.P.A., 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .. 31, 37

State of Colo. v. U.S. Department of Interior, 880 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 33

Thomas Jefferson v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 22

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. F.E.R.C., 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . 32, 33

In re United Mine Workers of America Intern. Union, 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 20

United States Air Tour Associate v. F.A.A., 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23, 36, 41

Wisconsin Department of Health & Family Services v. Blumer, 534 U.S. 473 (2002) 4

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1396 3

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(c) 25

42 U.S.C. §1983 16

Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000
("BIPA"), Pub. L. No. 106-554, app.....19, 20

Pub. L. 110-28, § 7002(a).....43

Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, 507 (1997) 15

S. Rep. No. 97-139, at 431, 97th Cong. 1st Sess. 1981 17

REGULATIONS AND OTHER REGULATORY MATERIALS

42 C.F.R. § 412.1(a)(1) 27

42 C.F.R. §§ 413.20(b), 413.24(f) 26

42 C.F.R. § 430.1 4

65 Fed. Reg. at 60151 9, 14, 19

66 Fed. Reg. 17657 (April 3, 2001) 31, 37

66 Fed. Reg. 3148 (Jan. 12, 2001)	20, 31, 37
66 Fed. Reg. at 58694	passim
66 Fed. Reg. 46397 (Sept. 5, 2001)	31, 37
67 Fed. Reg. 2602 (Jan. 18, 2002)	31, 37
47 Fed. Reg. 55119 (Nov. 24, 1992)	36
61 Fed. Reg. 60151 (Oct. 10, 2000)	20
61 Fed. Reg. at 28141.....	14
72 Fed. Reg. 2236 (Jan. 18, 2007)	9
72 Fed. Reg. at 2237.....	36, 38
72 Fed. Reg. 29748, 29750 (May 29, 2007)	passim
72 Fed. Reg. at 29748-29750, 29772-29804	31
72 Fed. Reg. at 29748-29751, 29727-29797	passim
52 Fed. Reg. at 28144.....	9, 14, 19
